have been determined based on the exposure to interest rates for financial liabilities at the end of the reporting
period. For floating rates liabilities, the analysis is prepared assuming the amount of the liabilities at the end
of the reporting period will remain unchanged for the whole year.

The table below demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in interest rate with all other
variables held constant, of the Group 's and the Company's profit or loss net of tax. The assumed movement
in basis points for interest rate sensitivity analysis is based on currently observable market environment.

Notes to the
Financial  Statements
31 March 2017

151

39. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVE AND POLICIES (cont’d)

(a) Interest rate risk (cont’d)

Interest rate sensitivity analysis (cont’d)

If interest rates had been 10 basis points higher/lower and all other variables were held constant, the Group's
and the Company's profit or loss for the year ended 31 March 2017 and 2016 would increase/decrease as
follows:

   Group   Company
   2017   2016   2017   2016
   RM   RM   RM   RM
   Increase/   Increase/   Increase/   Increase/

Effects on profit after taxation   (Decrease)   (Decrease)   (Decrease)   (Decrease)

(i) 10 basis points higher
Bank overdrafts   (847)   (2,845)   (177)   (67)
Bankers' acceptances   (81,513)   (386,393)   (106,445)   (20,721)
Revolving credit   (76)   (1,254)   (398)   (233)
Term loans   (16,774)   (105,426)   (7,982)   (600)

(ii) 10 basis points lower
Bank overdrafts   847   2,845   177   67
Bankers' acceptances   81,513   386,393   106,445   20,721
Revolving credit   76   1,254   398   233
Term loans   16,774   105,426   7,982   600

Notes to the
Financial  Statements

31 March 2017

152

39. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVE AND POLICIES (cont’d)

(b) Foreign exchange risk

The Group is exposed to transactional currency risk primarily through sales and purchases that are
denominated in a currency other than the functional currency of the operations to which they relate.
The currencies giving rise to this risk are primarily Euro (EUR), United States Dollars (USD), Singapore Dollars
(SGD), Renminbi (CNY) and Brunei Dollars (BRD). Foreign exchange exposures in transactional currencies
other than functional currencies of the operating entities are kept to an acceptance level.

[…]

Singapore Dollars   820,537   1,215,988   834,045   855,061
Renminbi   929,910   1,441,653   929,910   1,441,653
Brunei Dollars   5,451   -   -   -

Total   5,688,706   4,657,743   4,515,046   4,252,025

The Group and the Company are mainly exposed to the foreign currency of United States Dollar, Singapore
Dollar, Renminbi and Euro Dollar.

The following table details the sensitivity of the Group's and the Company's profit or loss after tax to a 5%
increase and decrease in the Ringgit Malaysia against the relevant foreign currencies,  with all other variables
held constant.

Notes to the
Financial  Statements
31 March 2017

153

39. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVE AND POLICIES (cont’d)

(b) Foreign exchange risk (cont’d)

   Group   Company
   2017   2016   2017   2016
   RM   RM   RM   RM
   Increase/   Increase/   Increase/   Increase/
Effects on profit after taxation   (Decrease)   (Decrease)   (Decrease)   (Decrease)

EUR/RM   - strengthened 5% (2016: 5%)   7,928   66,166   (1,127)   61,924
   weakened 5% (2016: 5%)   (7,928)   (66,166)   1,127   (61,924)

USD/RM   - strengthened 5% (2016: 5%)   141,519   9,838   105,668   12,378
   weakened 5% (2016: 6%)   (141,519)   (9,838)   (105,668)   (12,378)

SGD/RM   - strengthened 5% (2016: 5%)   31,180   46,208   31,694   32,492
   weakened 5% (2016: 5%)   (31,180)   (46,208)   (31,694)   (32,492)

CNY/RM   - strengthened 5% (2016: 5%)   35,337   54,783   35,337   54,783
   weakened 5% (2016: 5%)   (35,337)   (54,783)   (35,337)   (54,783)

BRD/RM   - strengthened 5% (2016: Nil)   207   -   -   -
   weakened 5% (2016: Nil)   (207)   -   -   -

(c) Liquidity risk

The Group actively manages its debt maturity profile, operating cash flows and the availability of funding so
as to ensure that all refinancing, repayment and funding needs are met. As part of its overall liquidity
management, the Group maintains sufficient levels of cash or cash convertible investments to meet its